Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices
included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as
prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices). Financial instruments that trade in markets
that are not considered active but values are based on quoted market prices, dealer
quotations or alternative pricing sources supported by observable inputs are classified with
Level 2. These include mortgage backed securities and floating rate notes which are
financial instruments that trade in markets that are not considered active but the underlying
asset values are based on quoted market prices.

Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that included
inputs for the assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable
inputs).

28

NTAC:2SE-18

(e) Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the impact of increases/decreases in interest rates on the
Company’s assets attributable to investors at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016:

2017 Impact on operating profit/loss and
net assets

attributable to investors
Carrying
Amount Interest Rate Risk

$’000 $’000 $’000
-75 bps +75bps

Cash & cash equivalents 278,210 (1,074) 1,074
Term Deposits 168,000 - -
Accrued income 3,545 - -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Mortgage backed securities and floating rate
notes 38,190 (286) 286
Hybrid securities 78,099 (586) 586
Secured mortgages 135,425 (17) 17
Community impact loans 23,045 (144) 144
Total increase/(decrease) 724,514 (2,107) 2,107

2016 Impact on operating profit/loss and
net assets

attributable to investors
Carrying
Amount Interest Rate Risk

$’000 $’000 $’000
-75 bps +75bps

Cash & cash equivalents 199,041 (593) 593
Term Deposits 179,000 - -
Accrued income 5,444 - -
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Mortgage backed securities and floating rate
notes 38,137 (286) 286
Hybrid securities 72,376 (543) 543
Secured mortgages 135,279 (16) 16
Community impact loans 29,869 (189) 189
Total increase/(decrease) 659,146 (1,627) 1,627

NOTE 8: AUDITOR REMUNERATION
2017 2016

$ $
Audit Services
Audit of financial report 20,000 20,000

20,000 20,000

The auditor for the year was Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. During the reporting period no fees
(2016: nil) were paid to the auditor of the Company in relation to non-audit services.

29

NTAC:2SE-18

NOTE 9: NOTE TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(a) Reconciliation of Cash
For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash includes deposits held at call with a
financial institution and amounts which are readily convertible to cash. Cash at the end of
the year comprises the following cash and cash equivalents:

2017 2016
$’000 $’000

Cash at bank 11,861 10,900
Short term deposit at call 131,349 68,141
Fixed term deposits 135,000 120,000